

James M. MALONEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

Andrew CUOMO, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York, Eliot SPITZER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, and Kathleen A. RICE, in her official capacity as District Attorney of the County of Nassau, and their successors, Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE KATHLEEN A. RICE

LORNA B. GOODMAN County Attorney, County of Nassau Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Kathleen Rice, Nassau County District Attorney One West Street Mineola, New York 11501 (516) 571-2461

Of Counsel, Karen Hutson Deputy County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
Plaintiff's Libel Action	6
Plaintiff's § 1983 action	7
The action herein	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15

POINT I

POINT II

WHERE NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT IS INVOLVED,
STATUTES ARE PRESUMED VALID UNLES SHOWN
TO HAVE NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO A
LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT PURPOSE. NY PENAL
LAW 265.01 HAS SUCH A RELATIONSHIP TO THE
LAWFUL STATE PURPOSE OF REGULATING WEAPONS
TO PROMOTE PUBLIC SAFETY AND IS CONSTITUTIONAL
AS APPLIED TO THIS PLAINTIFF

CONCLUSION	25
------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Bach v. Pataki, 408 F3d 75 (2d Cir 2005) cert den, 546 US 1174 (2006)passim
Bernheim v. Litt, 79 F3d 318 (2d Cir 1996)15
Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 US 186 (1985)passim
Burns International Security Services, Inc. v. International Union United Plant Guard Workers of America, 47 F3d 14 (2d Cir 1995)15-16
Demvan v. Monroe, 108 AD2d 1004 (3d Dept 1985)18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 US 307 (1993)15, 23
Guddemi v. Rozzi, 210 AD2d 479 (2d Dept 1994) app den, 86 NY2d 706 (1995)18
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 US 558 (2003)passim
Maloney v. Anton Community Newspapers, Inc., 16 AD3d 465 (2d Dept 2005)passim
Maloney v. Harrington, 2005 US Dist Lexis 32890 (DNJ December 12, 2005)12
Malonèy v. King, 9 Fed. Appx 69 (2d Cir, May 15, 2001), cert den, 534 US 1059 (2001)12
Maloney v. King Kullen Grocery Co., 266 AD2d 517 (2d Dept 1999)12
Maloney v. Lippman, 2006 NY Misc Lexis 2463 (Sup Ct NY Co 2006)13
Maloney v. Office of Court Administration, 2006 NY Misc Lexis 246413
Maloney v. The County of Nassau, 2006 US Dist Lexis 71162 (EDNY September 24, 2007)5, 6, 8, 9

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F3d 370 (DC Cir 2007)
cert pet filed September 10, 2007 (Dkt No. 07-335)17, 18
Presser v. Illinois, 116 US 252 (1886)13, 17
Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 US 641 (1984)24
Rent Stabilization Association v. Dinkins, 5 F3d 591 (2d Cir 1993)15
Richmond Boro Gun Club v. City of New York, 97 F3d 681 (2d Cir 1996)passim
Sewell v. City of New York, 182 AD2d 469 (1 st Dept), app den 80 NY2d 756 (1992)
Stanley v. Georgia, 294 US 557 (1969)14, 20, 21
<i>Tabankin v. Codd</i> , 40 NY2d 893 (1976)13, 18
US v. Bifield, 702 F2d 342 (2d Cir 1983), cert den 461 US 931 (1983)13, 19
US v. Cruikshank, 92 US 542 (1976)13, 17
<i>US v. Emerson</i> , 270 F3d 203 (5 th Cir 2001)17
US v. Irizarry, 2007 US Dist Lexis 64365 (EDNY August 30, 2007)21
US Kiffer, 477 F2d 349 (2d Cir 1973) cert den Harmash v. US, 414 US 83114, 21, 22
Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien, 56 F3d 375 (2d Cir 1995), cert den 519 US 808 (1996)16
<u>Statutes</u> 42 USC § 19837
First Amendment to the United States Constitution1, 3, 11, 20

.

Second Amendment to the United States Constitutionpassim
Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution1
Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution1, 7
Ninth Amendment to the United States Constitutionpassim
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution2, 7, 8
F.R. Civ.P. 12(b)(6)9, 11, 15
F.R. Civ.P. 12(c)11, 15
F.R. Civ.P. 25(d)
NY Penal Law § 120.14
NY Penal Law § 265.001
NY Penal Law § 265.00 (14)4
NY Penal Law § 265.01passim
NY Penal Law § 265.021, 21
NY Penal Law § 400.0018
